OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA ) »
Memorandum =
Date: September 4, 2012
Amended
Tor Honorable Chairman Joe A. Matrtinez Agenda ltem No. 8(F)(10)
and Members, Board of %99[}5’ Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez~"~
Mayor B

Subject: Resoiution Authorizing Com“’éﬁﬁ,ye Contract Maodifications and Use of PTP
Surtax Funds Resolution No. R-684-12

Recommendation

it is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached contract
modifications ‘with authority to exercise options-to-renew (OTR). The recommended items to be
considered by the Board are described below and in more detail in the accompanying attachments:

item 1 ~ Uninterruptable Power Supply {UPS) Systems, Maintenance, and Repairs Pre-
Qualification: Modifies this contract to include an allocation of $300,000 funded by Miami-Dade
Transit (MDT) Operating Funds for MDT to purchase UPS systems, maintenance and repair
Services.

Item 2 — Service to Fire Alarm Systems: Modifies this contract for an additional 12 menths and
$893,000 in spending authority so various County departments can continue with the purchase of
critical fire alarm services including inspections, testing, monitoring, certification and repair
services.

ltemn 3 — Construction Chemicals and Protective Coatings: Maodifies this contract to include an
allocation of $1,550,521 funded from MDT Operating Funds so that MDT can purchase
cotstruction chemicals and related preducts.

itam 4 — Bus Wash Chemicals: Modifies this contract for an additional 12 months so MDT can
continue to purchase of bus wash chemicals.

This contract modification package is piaced for Committee review pursuant to Miami-Dade County
Code Section 28-124(f). This contract modification recommendation may only be considered by the
Board if the Citizens' Independent Transportation Trust {CITT) has forwarded a recommendation to the
Board prior to the date scheduled for Board consideration or 45 days have elapsed since the filing with
the Clerk of the Board of this centract award recommendation. If the CITT has not forwarded a
recommendation .and 45 days have not elapsed since the filing of this award recommendation, | will
request a withdrawal of this item. The contracts in this package are scheduled for the June CITT
meeting.

Scope
The impact of the items In the altached Competitive Contract Medifications Package is countywide in
nature.

Fiscal impact/Funding Source

The allocation and funding source, by department, is listed in the attached Competitive Contract
Modifications Package. Some contract modifications included in this item include Charter County
Transportation Surtax funding.




Honorable Chairmai Jos A, Martinez
and Members, Board of Coiinty Comfoissionsts
Page 2

Coitrsiet aniolints and department: aligrations represent the faxiflrg spendmg authority based on
Jpast utilization. This action does not guarantes that the total contract amountivalie will be expended
by Colinty departmentsiagencies: Funding will be expended only if departmentai budgets can support
the sxpenditures dpproved in their annual budget adopted, by the Board.

Track Record/Monitor

There are no knowrn performance/compliance issues with' the vendors récomimendad for award in the
Competitive Contract Modifications Packagé. Each department’s contract manager is. reflected in the
aftached teim.

Delegated Authority
If this item i approved, the County Mayer or Couty Major's designes will have the authoriy fo

exerclsg, in their digéretion, SubSequent options-ta-rénew pericds and extend contracts for purchase of
goods and sefvices in sccardance Wwith the terms-and condifions of each-contract;

Due Dilicence

Due diligsince was: conducted jn accordance with the Internal Services Department’s Procurement:
Guidelines to. determine Contracter respensibiflity, Including verifying cotporate statius and review of
performange. or compliance issues. The lisls that were feferericed include: vonvicted verilars,
deharred vendors, dilinguient contrattofs, suspended vendars, and federal exciuded parties. There
were ho -adverse findings refating to Cottractor responsnbzlrty This information is being provided.
pursuait to Resalution R- {87-12.

Background
Additiohal background information on ihe fouit contract modifications are atlachied,

/j,.fr-\‘ | o

Edward Mafquez /| /
Deputy Mayor [/ 7




BADE COLMTY

% MEMORANDUM

\

(Revised)
TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: September 4, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
OA.‘ 3 Amended
FROM:  R. A. Cdevas, Ir SUBJECT: Agendaftem No. 8(F)(10)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

"3-Day Rule"” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
repori for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s s

/ 3/5°s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index cede and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Amended

Approved Mayor Agenda ltem No. 8(F)(10)
Veto e 9-4-12
Override

RESOLUTIONNO. _R-684-12

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF
COMPETITIVE  CONTRACTS AND  CONTRACT
MODIFICATIONS FOR VARIOUS COUNTY
DEPARTMENTS, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO
EXERCISE OPTIONS-TO-RENEW ESTABLISHED
THEREUNDER FOR PURCHASE OF GOODS AND
SERVICES, AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF
CHARTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION SURTAX
FUNDS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the
accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board authorizes
award of competitive contracts and contract modifications, authorizes the County Mayor
or County Mayor's designee to exercise options-to-renew established thereunder for the
purchase of goods and services, and authorizes the use of Charter County
Transportation Surtax Funds.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Audrey Edmonson

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Sally A. Heyman

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:



Amended
Agenda item No. 8(F)(10)

Page No. 2

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman nay

Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman aye

Bruno A. Barreiro aye Lynda Bell aye
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.  absent Jose "Pepe" Diaz absent

Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan aye

Jean Monestime absent Dennis C. Moss aye

Rebeca Sosa aye Sen. Javier D. Souto aye

Xavier L. Suarez absent
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
4™ day of September, 2012. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become

effective only upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

B Christopher Agrippa
y:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as ] -
to form and legal sufficiency. ‘ %{ _ ~

Hugo Benitez




Item 1
Contract No. and
Title:

Type of Modification:

Existing Allocation:

Additional
Allocation:

Modified Allocation:
Current Expiration:

Modified Expiration:

REASON FOR CHANGE:

MDT has requested that an allocation of $300,000 be added to this new pool contract for purchase,
maintenance and repair of Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) Systems.
emergency electricity when electrical power has been interrupted at a facility due to a localized outage
or a natural disaster. This equipment is critical to the County’s infrastructure and disaster reccvery

7516-0/14 Uninterruptible Power Supply Systems, Maintenance, and

Repairs Pre-Qualification Pool

Additional spending authority and authorization to allow use of Charter
County Transportation System Surtax funds as a component of MDT

Onerating funds.

$ 691,000 for two years (various departments)

300,000 for MDT only

$ 991,000
April 30, 2014

Unchanged

plans. This contract is critical to ensure continuity to MDT's daily operations.

Using/Managing Department and Funding Source:

Additional Modified Funding Contract
Departments Allocation Allocation Allocation | Source Manager
Various Departments $691,000 %0 $591,000
v -
Transit 0 300,000 300,000 | VDT Operaling | o) Castro
{Non-Federal)
Total: $691,000 $300,000 $991,000
Current Vendors: Address Principal

P Solutiens and Integration

4937 NW 75" Avenue, Miami, FL

David Rudnick

DC Group

1977 West River Road North, Minneapolis, MN

Jonathan Frank

Due Diligence:

Due diligence was conducted in accordance with the Internal Services

Department's Precurement Guidelines to determine Contractor responsibility, including verifying
corporate status and that there are no performance or compliance issues. The lists that were
referenced include: convicted vendors, debarred vendors, delinquent contractors, suspended
vendors, and federal excluded parties. There were no adverse findings relating to Contractor
responsibility. This information is being provided pursuant to Resolution R-187-12.

ltem 1

UPS Systems generate




Applicable Ordinandes and Contract Measures: The Smail Business Enterprise Bid Preférence
and Local Prefersnce will be-applied in actordance with the Ordinances at the time of spot market
quotation. The eervices provided under this contract are nat coveted under the Lmng Wage
Ordinance. This contract includes the two percent User Agoess Pregram provision which will be
collected on all purchases where permitted by fund!ng soyrce,

Procurement.
Contracting Officer;  Erick Martinez

7 item 1



ltem2 o
Contract No..and Title:

Type of Modification:
Existing Allocation:
Additional Allocation:
Modified Allocation:
Gurrent Explration:

Modified Expiration;

5694:-4/11-4 Sérvice 1¢ Fire Alarm Systems
Addifional time and spending authority

$1,330,000 for eighteeni tionths (varfous departrients)
$ 893,000 for twelve months (vatious departmerits)
$2,223,000 for thirty monghs:

September 30, 2012

Beptembar 30, 2013

REASON FOR CHANGE

Authorization is réquested for additionst tie and spending authiority to allow various County departments-
to. continue plrchasing fire alarm. services including inspections, testing, monitoring, cerification and
repalr Services, Approval of this contract middification will enstis contihtlty of sarvices while the

replacemient soficitation is finalized.

Using/Managing Departments and Funding

Sources:

Existing | Additional . Modified | Funding
Deparfments Allocation | Allocationi | Allocation | Source Contract Manager
Community Action _ ._ . Goneral Fund/State
nd Human Services $92,000 $62,000. -$“1.54T000U “EundsiFederal Funds: Kyra ng
Cortections and i i ey . e . ‘
Rehabiitation 85,000 57,000 142,000 | {General Fund. Wohammad Hayg |
Fire Rescile 33.000° 25,000 58,000 | Fire District Funds: Marianeta Betancourt
Internal Servieds 331,000 224,000 552,000 | Intérnal Services Find | Lucy Rofané,
Housing-and o I B B Qarle,
[Community 185,000 | 123,000 | 308,000 | Federal Funds Mary Saydal
Development A , o Hamifion.
Library 32,000 22,600 54,000 | Library Distfict Furids | Air Al
- ) e 1 MDT Operating {Non-
Trajisit & S ! -
et §0,000 | _34._0(}6 ﬁA,_UODV Federal) Daryi _Hu.rston
Police 51,000 34,000 85,000 | Genarai Fund Lakirs Romand
Parks, Recreation. wrnen | ot . | General Fund/ i
and Open Spaces 137,000 91,000 228,000 Proprictary Funds | Debibie Frost
Public Works and . : . o Olga Espintsa-
Waste Management 8'!00‘0: 6,000 14,000 § Proprictary Funds Anderson
Seaport 103,000 | §9,000 172,000 | Proprigtary Funds Phillip Rose.
Vizcaya 16,000 | 14,000 32,600 | Proprictary Funt;ls Lyis Correa
Water and Sewet 204000 436,000 340,000 | Proprietary Funds Gregory Hicks
Total: 41,330,000 $693,000 | $2,223,000

Ttam 2



Current Vendors:

Address Principal
Fiotida Fire Alarin Ihc 7487 SW 50 Terf, Migmi, FL Carlas Javech
Sismeris lndustry Inc 3580 NW 56 St, Ft Laugerdale, FL | Daryt Dulaney
Simplex Grinniell LP 1501 Yamato Rd, Boca Raten, FL. | David Corey
Protéstive Sys{ems e 220 SpringVilew, Debary, FL _Brian Pung
WA Systems-Boca 442 NW 35St Boca Raton, FL.___ | Pradley Golub
\World Security and Electrit fiic._ 7963 NW 14 St Doral, FL Gladys Serrano
Engineering Systems Technology 2400 West 84 8t, Hialeah, FL Enriquie Borja
Cairter Brothers LLC- 100 HartsTield, Atlanta, GA Crig Garter
Chiibb. Fire and Secufity 30271 SW 47 Ave, Hialeah, FL Sean Flint

Due Diligenge: Due diligence was conducted in acgordance with the Inlernal Services Depariment’s:
Procurement Guidelines to determine Contractor responsibility, including verifying corporate status and
that theré -arg no performance. or corfipliance issues. The lists that were. referénced nclude; convicted
vanders, debarred véindars, delinquent contractors, suspended venders, ahd fedéral excluded’
parties. There were no adverse findings telating to Contractor féspensibility. {This inforiiation is being

provided pursuarit to Resfdiutidh-Nﬁ. R-187-12).

Applicable Ordinances and Contract Measiies!

The Small Business Enterprfse Bid Preference and Logal Preference were applied in accordance with the
Ordinances. The setvices provided under this contract drs. covered under the Living Wage Ortlinance.
This contract includes the two percent User Access Program provision which will be collected on all

purchases wheré perinitted by funding soirce.

Progurenient Contractin g
Officer:

Carol Dickson

ftem 2




ltem 3
Contract No. and Title: 6420-1/21 Construction Chemicals and Protective Ceatings

Type of Change: Additional spending authority and authorization to allow use of Charter
County Transportation Surtax Funds as a component of MDT Operating
funds.

Existing Allocation: $ 8,085,000 for five years (various departments)

increase By: $ 1,550,521 (MDT only)

Modification Allocation:  $10,580,000

Current Expiration: April 30, 2017

Modified Expiration: Unchanged

REASON FOR CHANGE

Authorization is requested that an aliocation of $1,550,521 be added to this new peol contract for
purchase of construction chemicals and related products. The Transit department purchases an
assortment of adhesives, structural epoxy, coafings, penetrating resin, and pneumatic dispensers to repair
and rehabilitate their equipment, ’

Using!Managing Departments and Funding Sources:
' Existing Additional Modified

Department Aliocation Allocation Atlocation Funding Source | Contract Manager
Aviation $400,000 50 $400,000 | Propristary Funds | Neivy Garcia
Public Housing
and Community 100,600 0 100,000 | Federal Funds indira Rajkumar
Development
MDT Operating
Transit 0 1,550,521 1,650,521 | {Non-Federal Comelle Dunbar
Funds)

FParks, Recreation

and Open Spaces 65,000 Q0 66,000 | General Fund Amalia Hurtado
Part of Miami 70,000 0 70,000 | Proprietary Funds | Phll Rose
Water and Sewer 7,430,000 Q 7,430.000 | Proprietary Funds Gregory Hicks
Total: i $8,065,000 $1,550,521 $9,615,521
Current Vendors: Address Principal
All Construetion Fastening. ' 1201 SW 4™ Ave #808 Harry 1. Glusky
Systems, Inc - Dania, FL
American Plumbing & Electrical 1735 Alton Road Maxwell Gross
Supply Co, Inc. Miami Beach, FL. -
American Products Enterprises Corp. 1049 SE Holbrook Court Cathy Corpora
Bldg E-2
Port St. Lucie, FL
Engineering Maintenance Sclutions, 14505 Commerce Way Rodolfo Musmanni
Inc, Suite 455

Mizmi Lakes, FL

feem 2
10



Epoxytec International, Inc. 5889 SW 21" Street Joseph Gaputi

Hollywood, FL

Fastenal Company 2001 Theurer Blvd Willard Oberton
Wincna, MN

W.W. Grainger, Inc. 100 Grainger PKWY Chris J. Belimorg
Tax Dept B3.E40
i ake Forest, IL

Lawson Products, Inc. 1666 E. Touhy Ave Thomas J. Neri
Des Plaines, IL

NMB Paint Sales 15520 W. Dixie HWY David J. Curry, Sr.
N. Miami Beach, FL

Pachyderm Marketing Corp 2603 Azeele St. West John McRae Wolfe
Tampa, FL

Palmetto Hardware & Plumbing 7325 SW 57" Ave Daniel Hitchcock, Jr.

Supply, Inc. South Miami, FL

Peggie B Schullz, Inc, 6995 Bird Road Peggie B, Schuitz
Miami, FL

Ronnie’s Ace Hardware, Inc 13550 SW 120" Strest Wayne H. Ragsner
#410
Miami, FL

Stein Paint Company 545 W, Flagler Stresat Lance Turner
NMiami, FL

Due Diligence: Due diligence was conducted in accordance with the Internal Services Department’s
Procurement Guidelines to determine Contracior responsibility, including verifying corporate status and
that there are no performance or compliance issues. The lists that were referenced include: convicted
vendors, debarred vendors, delinquent contractors, suspended vendors, and federal excluded
parties. There were no adverse findings relating to Contractor responsibility. (This information is being
provided pursuant {0 Resolution No. R-187-12).

Applicable Ordinances and Contract Measures: The Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference and
Local Preference will be applied in accordance with the Ordinances at the time of spot market
guotation. The services provided under this contract are not covered under the Living Wage
Ordinance. This contract includes the two percent User Access Program provision which will be
collected on all purchases where permitted by funding source.

Procurement Contracting Officer:  Herman Ramsey

ltem 3

11



Contract No. and Title:

8023-3/11-3 Bus Wash Chermicals

Type of Change: Additional time:
Existing Allocation:
increase By,
Modiflcation Allpcation:

$335,000 for twanty-four months
$ 0 for twelve months
'3;33,5.000

Current Expiration: Beptember 30, 2012

Modified Expivation: Septémber 30,2013

REASCON FOR CHANGE

This.contract provides biss wash chamicals to Miami-Dade Transit {MDT} department. The SUCCEssO!

suhcﬁatmn resulted ina re;eotlon of pmposajs due to-multiple bids bemg deeined non- responswe ahd
gh bid prices, amorg othier issues. Authorization is requested for additional time to allow MOT to

coftinué purchasing chemicals o ¢lean transit buses and facilifies. This modification will ensure

doritinuity of service until a successor contract is awarded.

Using/Managing Departments and Funding Sources:

Department Existing | Additional | Wodified | Funding | Gontract Managers
Alfocation Allocation | Allocationt | Sources
ransit $335,000 $0|  $336.000 | MDT Operafiig | Duiitiar Camelle:
Total $335,000 §0 $335,000
Mendor: Address Principal
Acity Specially Products, Ing; 1810 Seabibard Industial Bivd, | Jahn K'Morgan
Atlanta, GA

Dus Diligence: Due diligence was conduoted in accordance: with the Interrral Services Department's:
Procurement Guidelines to determine Contragtor respnn'slbzltty, including verifyihg corporate status
and that there are no performance or'compliance issues, The lists that were referenced Include:
convicted vendors, debarred vendars, delinquent: sontrastors, “suspended ‘vendors; and federal
excludad parties, There were no adverse findings refating to Contractor responsibility, (This
information is being provided pursuant fo Resolution No, R-187-12).

Applicable Ordinances and Contract Measures: The Small Business Entsrprise Bid Preference
and Local Preference were. applied in accordance with the Ordinance. The services provided under
this gontract: are riot covered under the Living Wage Ordinange. This confract includes the two
percent Uger Access Program provision which will be collected on all purchases where permitted by
funding source.

Procurement Contracting Officer:  Jésus Lee.

liem 4

12



Memorandum

To:  Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez.
and Members, Board of County Commissiongrs

From:  Charles Scurr, Executive Director
Date:  July 19, 2012

Re: CiTT AGENDA ITEM 5F:

RESOLUTION BY THE GITIZENS' INDEPENDENT TRANSPORTATION TRUST
(CITT) RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
(BCC), AUTHORIZE COMPETITIVE CONTRACT AWARDS AND CONTRACT
MODIFICATIONS, FOR PURCHASE OF GOODS AND SERVICES, PROCESSED
BY THE INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (ISD)} ON BEMALF OF MIAMI-
DADE TRANSIT (MDT), AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CHARTER COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION SURTAX FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,884,521.00 (MDT
— BCC Legislative File No. 1213489)

On July 19, 2012, the CITT voted (10-0} to forward a faverable recommendation to the Board
of County Commissioners (BCC) for the approval of the above referenced item, CITT
Resolution No. 12-066. The vote was as follows:

Hon. Linda Zilber, Chairperson — Aye
Paul J. Schwiep, Esq., 1st Vice Chairperson - Aye
Hon. Anna E. Ward, Ph.D., 2nd Vice Chairperson — Aye

Christopher Benjamin, Esg. — Absent Harold Braynon, Jr. — Absent
Joseph Curbelo — Absent Glenn J. Downing, CFP& — Aye -
Peter L. Forrest — Aye Alfred J. Holzman — Aye
Prakash Kumar—- Aye Miles E. Moss, P.E, — Aye

Hon. James A. Reeder — Aye Marilyn Smith — Aye

cc:  Alina Hudak, Deputy Mayor/County Manager
Bruce Libhaber, Asslstant County Attorney
Alexander Bokor, Assistant County Attorney

13



